Where the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined, the Group’s incremental borrowing rate will be used. The Group’s incremental borrowing rate is calculated
by taking the government borrowing rate in any given currency and adding the estimated Group credit spreads for a variety of tenors. An interpolation is performed to obtain one rate
for each of the major lease currencies based on the weighted average life of the lease book.

For the period to 30 June 2019, the impact on profit before tax from continuing operations (before exceptional items and intangibles amortisation) compared to the prior year is a
reduction of £4m (excluding the impact of ESCO acquired in H2 2018) partly due to the front loading of interest costs.

There is also a change in presentation of cash flows for leases previously accounted for as operating leases, which are now presented as cash flows from financing activities rather
than cash flows from operating activities.

 21

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

The reconciliation from operating commitments disclosed under IAS 17 to the lease liability recognised on the balance sheet at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

Reconciliation from IAS 17 disclosure to IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019

 Total operations
Discontinued

operations
Continuing
operations

 £m £m £m

Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 disclosed in Group Annual Report (212.3) (15.0) (197.3)
Transfer of operating lease commitments - 1.3 (1.3)
Impact of IFRS 16 data review* (18.0) (0.7) (17.3)
Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 (230.3) (14.4) (215.9)
Impact of discounting 29.4 1.1 28.3
Discounted operating lease commitments at 1 January 2019 (200.9) (13.3) (187.6)
Finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 December 2018 (2.5) - (2.5)
Recognition exemption for short-term leases 8.6 0.5 8.1
Recognition exemption for leases of low value assets 3.2 0.2 3.0
Extension and termination options reasonably certain  (8.6) (0.4) (8.2)
Lease liabilities reported at 1 January 2019 (200.2) (13.0) (187.2)
*As part of the transition to IFRS 16, a number of operating lease commitments were identified that had not been included in the 2018 Annual Report operating lease commitments disclosure.

d) Prior period restatements

On 19 April 2018, the Group announced its intention to sell the Flow Control division and, in line with IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, the
Group classified the division as held for sale. Previously reported as an individual reporting segment, the division was first reported as a discontinued operation at 30 June 2018. As
the disposal process advanced during the second half of 2018, classification of revenue, costs, assets and liabilities between discontinued operations and Minerals and Oil & Gas
were revisited. This reflected the shared nature of certain assets and liabilities across the Group. The agreed sale was announced on 25 February 2019 and completed on 28 June
2019.

As a result the Consolidated Income Statement for the period ended 30 June 2018 has been restated, as shown below. In accordance with IFRS 5 the Consolidated Balance Sheet
at 30 June 2018 has not been restated.

Restated Consolidated Income Statement
for period ended 30 June 2018

Continuing
operations: as

previously
reported

Transfer to/from
discontinued

operations

Continuing
operations: as

restated
 £m £m £m

Revenue 1,061.7 3.8 1,065.5

Operating profit before share of results of joint ventures 106.2 3.2 109.4
Share of results of joint ventures 0.9 - 0.9

Operating profit 107.1 3.2 110.3
Finance costs (18.4) - (18.4)
Finance income 1.4 0.1 1.5
Profit before tax from continuing operations 90.1 3.3 93.4
Tax expense (28.6) (0.7) (29.3)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 61.5 2.6 64.1

Loss for the period from discontinued operations 5.7 (2.6) 3.1

Profit for the period 67.2 - 67.2

 22

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

e) Non-GAAP measures
Our reported interim results are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union and applied in accordance with
the provisions of the Companies Act 2006. In measuring our performance, the financial measures that we use include those which have been derived from our reported results in
order to eliminate factors which we believe distort period-on-period comparisons. These are considered non-GAAP financial measures. We believe this information, along with
comparable GAAP measurements, is useful to investors in providing a basis for measuring our operational performance. Our management uses these financial measures, along